Until the High Court of Ireland approval is obtained or distributable reserves are created as a result of the profitable operation of the Mallinckrodt group,
we will not have sufficient distributable reserves to make distributions by way of dividends, share repurchases or otherwise. Although we are not aware of any
reason why the High Court of Ireland would not approve the creation of distributable reserves, there is no guarantee that such approval will be forthcoming.

-41-

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 28, 2012 on a historical basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the pro forma
adjustments included in our unaudited pro forma financial information. The historical information below does not necessarily reflect what our capitalization
would have been had we operated as a separate, publicly traded company for the period presented and is not necessarily indicative of our future capitalization.
This table should be read in conjunction with our unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and accompanying notes, “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and our combined financial statements and accompanying notes included elsewhere
in this information statement.

   December 28, 2012
(Dollars in Millions)   Actual   Pro Forma
Debt:

Current maturities of long-term debt:
7% debentures due December 2013   $ 5.8   $ —
Capital lease obligation   1.3   1.3

Total current maturities of long-term debt and obligation under capital lease   7.1   1.3
Long-term debt:

9.5% bonds due May 2022   —   10.4
8% bonds due March 2023   —   8.0
Capital lease obligation   2.8   2.8

Total long-term debt and obligation under capital lease   2.8

Total debt   9.9

Equity:
Preferred shares, par value $0.20 per share   —
Ordinary shares, par value $0.20 per share   —
Additional paid-in capital   —
Parent company investment   2,028.2   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   85.5   85.5

Total equity   2,113.7

Total capitalization   $2,123.6   $

We have not yet finalized our post-distribution capitalization; however, we currently expect to enter into an unsecured senior revolving credit facility in the
amount of $250 million and to obtain debt in the amount of approximately $900 million in connection with the separation. We also expect to have approximately
$170 million of cash on hand at the time of the distribution. Pro forma financial information reflecting our post-distribution capitalization will be included in an

[…]

Other income, net   1.0   —   1.0
Interest expense   (0.5)   (46.2)   (b)   (46.7)
Interest income   0.4   —   0.4

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   236.1   (20.7)   215.4
Provision for income taxes   94.8   (29.6)   (c)   65.2

Income from continuing operations   $ 141.3   $ 8.9   $ 150.2

Pro forma earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic   $   (d)
Diluted   $   (e)

Pro forma weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic   (d)
Diluted   (e)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

-45-

Table of Contents

THE PHARMACEUTICALS BUSINESS OF COVIDIEN PLC
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

At December 28, 2012
(in millions, except share data)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ —   $ 170.0   (f)   $ 170.0
Accounts receivable trade, less allowance for doubtful accounts   297.2   —   (g)   297.2
Inventories   483.1   —   483.1
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   156.4   (2.9)  (h)   153.5

Total current assets   936.7   167.1   1,103.8
Property, plant and equipment, net   964.4   —   964.4
Goodwill   531.8   —   531.8
Intangible assets, net   448.7   —   448.7
Other assets

   176.6   23.7

(h)
(i)   200.3

Total Assets   $3,058.2   $ 190.8   $3,249.0

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 7.1   $ (5.8)  (f)   $ 1.3
Accounts payable   113.7   —   113.7
Accrued and other current liabilities

   242.3   (1.8)
(i)
(j)   240.5

Total current liabilities   363.1   (7.6)   355.5
Long-term debt   2.8   918.4   (f)   921.2
Pension and postretirement benefits   150.4   6.9   (i)   157.3
Environmental liabilities   134.7   (94.7)  (k)   40.0
Other liabilities   293.5   278.0   (l)   571.5

Total Liabilities   944.5   1,101.0   2,045.5
Equity:

Preferred shares, $0.20 par value, [—] authorized; [—] issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis   —   —   —
Ordinary shares, $0.20 par value, [—] authorized; [—] issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis

   —

(m)
(n)

Additional paid-in capital   —   (n)
Parent company investment

   2,028.2   (2,028.2)
(n)
(o)   —

Accumulated other comprehensive income   85.5   —   85.5

Total Equity   2,113.7

Total Liabilities and Equity   $3,058.2   $   $